

No. 10-56529

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

Palomar Medical Center,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Kathleen Sebelius,
Secretary of Health and Human Services,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal From The United States District Court for the
Southern District of California,
Case No. 3:09-cv-00605-BEN-NLS
The Honorable Judge Roger T. Benitez

**BRIEF OF THE PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
PALOMAR MEDICAL CENTER
IN REPLY TO THE APPELLEE'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

Ronald S. Connelly
Mary Susan Philp
Powers, Pyles, Sutter &
Verville, PC
1501 M Street, NW, 7th Floor
Washington, DC 20005
202-872-6762
ron.connelly@ppsv.com
Counsel for the Plaintiff-Appellant,
Palomar Medical Center

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Glossary	v
Introduction	1
Argument	2
I. The Regulations at 42 C.F.R. §§ 405.926(l) and 405.980(a)(5) Do Not Bar Administrative Review of a Contractor’s Compliance with the Medicare Reopening Regulations, Including the Good Cause Standard for Reopening Set Forth at 42 C.F.R. §§ 405.980(b)(2) and 405.986	2
II. If the Regulations Bar Administrative Review of a Contractor’s Decision to Reopen, Then Federal Courts Have Jurisdiction to Enforce the Agency’s Compliance with the Good Cause Standard for Reopening	8
III. MMA § 306(c) Does Not Bar Enforcement of the Reopening Regulations.....	13
Conclusion.....	15
Certificate of Compliance	17
Certificate of Service	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Anaheim Memorial Hospital v. Shalala,
130 F.3d 845 (9th Cir. 1997) 12, 13

Benecke v. Barnhart, 379 F.3d 587 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 13

Bowen v. City of New York, 476 U.S. 467 (1986)..... 8

Cole v. Barnhart, 288 F.3d 149 (5th Cir. 2002)..... 6

Harman v. Apfel, 211 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 13

Heins v. Shalala, 22 F.3d 157 (7th Cir. 1994)..... 7

Hosp. Comm. for the Livermore-Pleasanton Areas v. Johnson,
No. C-09-1786EMC, 2010 WL 1222764 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 24, 2010) 3

Loma Linda University Medical Center v. Leavitt, 492 F.3d 1065
(9th Cir. 2007)..... 12

Mathews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319 (1976) 8

Morton Plant Hosp. Ass’n, Inc. v. Sebelius, 747 F. Supp. 2d 1349 (M.D.
Fla. 2010) 3

SEC v. Chenery Corp., 332 U.S. 194 (1947) 9, 10

Service v. Dulles, 354 U.S. 363 (1957) 10

Shalala v. Ill. Council on Long Term Care, Inc.,
529 U.S. 1 (2000) 2, 8, 10, 13

St. Francis Hosp. v. Sebelius, No. 09-cv-01528
(E.D.N.Y. June 5, 2012)..... 3, 10, 11, 12

Trustees of Mease Hosp., Inc. v. Sebelius, No. 8:09-CV-1795-T-23MAP,
2010 WL 3222097 (M.D. Fla. July 26, 2010)..... 3

United States ex rel. Accardi v. Shaughnessy, 347 U.S. 260 (1954) 10

Weinberger v. Salfi, 422 U.S. 749, 765-66 (1975) 8

Administrative Cases

Coosa Valley Med. Ctr. v. BlueCross BlueShield Ass’n/
Cahaba Gov’t Benefits Adm’rs, No. 2011-D11,
2010 WL 5242167, at *7 (PRRB Nov. 22, 2010) 7

In the Case of UMDNJ–Univ. Hosp. (MAC Mar. 14, 2005) 7

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 405(g) 8, 9

42 U.S.C. § 1395ff(b)(1)(A) 8, 9

42 U.S.C. § 1395ff(b)(1)(G) 9

Medicare Prescription Drug, Improvement, and Modernization Act of
2003 (“MMA”), Pub. L. No. 108-173, § 306(c), 117 Stat 2066, 2256
(2003) 13, 14, 15

MMA § 306(a)..... 14

Regulations

42 C.F.R. § 405.926(l) 1, 5, 6

42 C.F.R. § 405.980(a)(5)..... 1, 5, 6

42 C.F.R. § 405.984..... 6

42 C.F.R. § 405.1032..... 6

42 C.F.R. § 405.1885(a)(6) 7

Federal Registers

70 Fed. Reg. 11,420, 11,433, 11,450 (March 8, 2005) 7
70 Fed. Reg. at 11,453 4
75 Fed. Reg. 69,037, 69,039 (Nov. 10, 2010)..... 15

Other Authorities

U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Services, *Social Security Handbook*,
1986 (Ninth Ed.) § 2185 6
